

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**
Southern Division

PAUL MOORE,

*

Plaintiff,

*

v.

*

**REALPAGE UTILITY
MANAGEMENT, INC.,**

*

Case No.: 8:20-CV-00927-PX

*

Hon. Paula Xinis

Defendant.

*

* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT
APPROVAL**

Benjamin H. Carney (Fed. Bar No. 27984)
Martin E. Wolf (Fed. Bar No. 09425)
Richard S. Gordon (Fed. Bar No. 06882)
Gordon, Wolf & Carney, Chtd.
11350 McCormick Rd.
Executive Plaza 1, Suite 1000
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
Tel. (410) 825-2300
Fax. (410) 825-0066
bcarney@GWCfirm.com
rgordon@GWCfirm.com

**Attorneys for Representative Plaintiff and
the Class**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT 3

A. Litigation Background 3

B. Settlement Negotiations 4

C. The Proposed Settlement Class 5

D. The Proposed Settlement Benefits 6

E. Administration of Settlement Benefits 7

F. The Settlement Administrator and Notice Plan 8

III. LEGAL STANDARD 9

IV. FINAL APPROVAL IS APPROPRIATE10

A. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE10

1. Fairness 10

a. The Posture of the Case at the Time Settlement Was Proposed and the Extent of Discovery Conducted..... 10

b. Circumstances Surrounding the Negotiations and the Experience of Class Counsel 11

2. Adequacy 12

a. The Relative Strength of Plaintiff’s Case on the Merits and the Existence of Any Difficulties of Proof or Strong Defenses the Plaintiffs are Likely to Encounter if the Case Goes to Trial..... 13

b. The Anticipated Duration and Expense of Litigation 15

c. The Solvency of the Defendant..... 16

d. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement..... 17

e. The Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class..... 17

f. The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees 18

g. Any Agreement Required to be Identified.....	19
3. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably.....	19
B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS IS CERTIFIABLE	19
1. The Class Is Identifiable and Ascertainable	20
2. The Criteria of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	20
a. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) - Numerosity.....	20
b. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) - Commonality.....	21
c. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) - Typicality	22
d. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) - Adequacy	22
3. The Criteria of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	23
C. The Notice to the Class Comports with Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	24
D. RUM Complied with the Notice Requirements of CAFA.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aleti v. Metro. Baltimore, LLC, 479 Md. 696 (2022) 4

Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc., No. 19-CV-01234-LKG, 2023 WL 3763974 (D. Md. June 1, 2023) 11

Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp., 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) 22

Cymbalista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 20 CV 456 (RPK)(LB), 2021 WL 7906584 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2021) 18, 19

Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC, 299 F.R.D. 469 (D.Md. 2014) passim

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp., 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006). 22

EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair, 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) 20, 21

Emy on behalf of India Globalization Cap., Inc. v. MuKunda, No. CV DKC 18-3698, 2020 WL 3639978 (D. Md. July 6, 2020) 2, 9

Galola v. Snyder, 328 Md. 182 (1992)..... 4

George v. Baltimore City Public Schools, 117 F.R.D. 368 (D. Md. 1987) 22

In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A., 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) 23

In re Bendectin Productions Liability Litigation, 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) 14

In re Kirschner Med. Corp. Sec. Litig., 139 F.R.D. 74 (D. Md. 1991) 23

In re MI Windows & Doors, Inc., Prod. Liab. Litig., 860 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2017) 7

In re Mid-Atl. Toyota Antitrust Litig., 605 F.Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1984)..... 2

In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig., 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) passim

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 19

McAdams v. Robinson, 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Moore v. RealPage Util. Mgmt. Inc., No. 8:20-CV-00927-PX, 2023 WL 2599571 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2023) 4, 10

Moore v. RealPage Util. Mgmt., Inc., 476 Md. 501, 264 A.3d 700 (2021) 10

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 14

Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc., 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998).....22

Protective Committee for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson, 390 U.S. 414 (1968) 16

Robinson v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC, No. 8:14-CV-03667-TJS, 2020 WL 8256177 (D. Md. Dec. 11, 2020).....3, 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) 21

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715 26

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 7-101 1

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-101 3

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-201 3

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 3-401 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim

TREATISES

1 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)..... 20, 21, 22
